PRESS RELEASE I 1



MANAGEMENT OF KEPONG SENTRAL STATION PARKING AREA IS TO BE IMPROVED

SEPANG, 14 December 2022 – Railway Assets Corporation (RAC)-appointed parking management operator Matrix Parking Solution Sdn. Bhd. will improve parking

management at Kepong Sentral Station.

This commitment was assured by the operator from a site visit with the Corporation on 11 December 2022 (Sunday), a day after The Star's 10 December 2022 (Saturday) report on the unpleasant conditions of the railway station, including its parking area. Among the complaints made by the local residents were that the parking area is riddled with potholes, gutters covered with undergrowth, street lights and closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras were not functioning, no security guards in sight and the path of the covered walkway has damaged tiles and littered with old furniture and

luggage.

The site visit was made to observe and closely examine the aforementioned conditions. As an initial step, maintenance works had been carried out on 12 December 2022 by

the existing maintenance panel contractor.

The operator informed that among the measures that will be taken to improve the

parking lot management include:

1. The frequency of maintenance and repair works will be increased from once every three months to once a month;

2. Installation of CCTV will complete in a month;

3. Maintenance of fences/ drains/ lighting of the parking area will be done every

month; and

PERBADANAN ASET KERETAPI | RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION (RAC)

Tingkat 16 | IOI City Tower 2 | Lebuh IRC | IOI Resort City 62502 Putrajaya Sepang | Selangor Darul Ehsan | Malaysia

Tel: 03 - 8939 0200 | Faks: 03 - 8939 0222 | E-mel: info@rac.gov.my

Media Sosial : Railway Assets Corporation

WhatApps: Respon@RAC 019-200 8533: Laman Web: www.rac.gov.my

PRESS RELEASE I 2

4. Installation of barrier gate will take 14 days.

RAC has made the appointed operators responsible for the operation and maintenance

of the parking lot for each train station. In this regard, monitoring of these operators will

be made from time to time.

On a 13 December 2022 visit with Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB), Dewan

Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur (DBKL) and The Star reporter, DBKL informed to be in

charge for the repair works for potholes and bushes at the entrance to the station as

the area is not of RAC's jurisdiction.

The Corporation once again would like to express its gratitude for all the issues

addressed and hence apologises for the inconvenience caused. For any enquiries, we

can be contacted via 03-8939 0200 or email at info@rac.gov.my.

Thank you.

RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION

14 DECEMBER 2022

-END

About RAC:

Railway Assets Corporation (RAC) is a federal statutory body under the Ministry of Transport. RAC was

established under the Railways Act 1991 (Act 463) and fully operational as an organisation on 1 August

1992. With the enactment of the act, all railway assets that were previously under the administration of

KTM and railway land that were under the Federal Land Commissioner (PTP) are vested in RAC while train service operations are managed by a successor company, Keretapi Tanah Melayu Berhad (KTMB).

This Corporation acts as the caretaker and business planner to govern and interpret railway assets into

valuable property capable of generating continuous income for the Government.

Media Inquiries

Corporate Affairs Unit

Railway Assets Corporation

Public Relations Officer: Ms. Ane Salfarizan Mispani

PERBADANAN ASET KERETAPI | RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION (RAC)

Tingkat 16 | IOI City Tower 2 | Lebuh IRC | IOI Resort City

62502 Putrajaya Sepang | Selangor Darul Ehsan | Malaysia

Tel: 03 - 8939 0200 | Faks: 03 - 8939 0222 | E-mel: info@rac.gov.my

Media Sosial : Railway Assets Corporation

WhatApps: Respon@RAC 019-200 8533: Laman Web: www.rac.gov.my

E-mail: salfarizan@rac.gov.my

Tel. No.: 603-8939 0200 Fax No.: 603-8939 0222

PERBADANAN ASET KERETAPI | RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION (RAC) Tingkat 16 | IOI City Tower 2 | Lebuh IRC | IOI Resort City

62502 Putrajaya Sepang | Selangor Darul Ehsan | Malaysia

Tel: 03 - 8939 0200 | Faks: 03 - 8939 0222 | E-mel: info@rac.gov.my

Media Sosial : Railway Assets Corporation
WhatApps : Respon@RAC 019-200 8533 : Laman Web: www.rac.gov.my